# 505990647 03/30/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6037356

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF 5	PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF 50% INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
OCTANE FITNESS, L	.LC			02/04/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY					
Name:					
Street Address:		LCOMB LAKE ROAD			
City:	MARIET				
State/Country:		GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30062				
Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number:		364708			
Patent Number: 1022		0220250			
CORRESPONDENCE	Ε DATA				
Fax Number:		51)426-2322			
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Phone:	•	51-426-2400			
Email:	d	ocketing@sherrilllaw.com			
Correspondent Nam	<b>e:</b> S	HERRILL LAW OFFICES, PLLC			
Address Line 1:		756 BANNING AVENUE			
Address Line 2:		UITE 212			
Address Line 4:	V	HITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 5	5110		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		OCT122USPT02/OCT122USF	OCT122USPT02/OCT122USPT03		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL SHERRILL	MICHAEL SHERRILL		
SIGNATURE:		/M. Sherrill/	/M. Sherrill/		
ATE SIGNED:		03/30/2020	03/30/2020		
<b>Fotal Attachments: 3</b>					
	rtial Assignme	ent Octane to Exerciting)#page1.tif			
ource=200204 IN (Par	rtial Assignme	ent Octane to Exerciting)#page2.tif			
Uroo 200204 IN (Po	tial Accianm	ont Octano to Exorciting)#page3 tif			

source=200204 IN (Partial Assignment Octane to Exerciting)#page3.tif

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Assignment

#### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

#### Assignor:

Octane Fitness, LLC 7601 Northland Dr., Suite 100 Brooklyn Park, MN 55428 United States

State of Incorporation: Minnesota

### <u>Assignee:</u>

Exerciting, LLC 1692 Holcomb Lake Rd. Marietta, GA 30062 United States

State of Incorporation: Georgia

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Patent Number	US 9,364,708
Filing Date	· · ·
Title: Lower body mimetic exercise devic	e with fully or partially autonomous right
and left leg links and ergonomically posit	tioned pivot points

Patent Number	US 10,220,250
Filing Date	16 MAY 2016
Title: Lower body mimetic exercise device	with fully or partially autonomous right
and left leg links and ergonomically position	oned pivot points

Publication Number ......BR 102014021345 Filing Date......28 AUGUST 2014 Title: Lower body mimetic exercise device with fully or partially autonomous right and left leg links and ergonomically positioned pivot points

Publication Number ......CA 2,860,427 Filing Date......22 AUGUST 2014 Title: Lower body mimetic exercise device with fully or partially autonomous right and left leg links and ergonomically positioned pivot points

Patent Number	CN 104606850
Filing Date	
Title: Lower body mimetic exercise device	

11

Patent Number......EP 2 842 610 Filing Date......27 AUGUST 2014 Title: Lower body mimetic exercise device with fully or partially autonomous right and left leg links and ergonomically positioned pivot points

Patent Number	TWI649109
Filing Date	
Title: Lower body mimetic exercise devic	
and left leg links and ergonomically posit	tioned pivot points

WHEREAS, the Assignor identified above (hereinafter, the "Assignor") owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patent and patent applications identified by the titles, filing dates, and publication numbers indicated above (the "708 Patent Family"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State indicated above, and having its principal place of business at the address indicated above, desires to acquire one-half of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to '708 Patent Family; and

WHEREAS, after this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee each shall have an equal and undivided right, title, and interest in and to '708 Patent Family.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Rights.</u> Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, one-half of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the '708 Patent Family, and all future divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and continuing prosecution applications that claim priority thereto, and any reexamination and reissue applications thereof; all international, regional, and foreign applications that claim priority to, are counterparts of, or otherwise correspond thereto; and the Letters Patent, both in the United States and in countries or regions foreign thereto, that may or shall issue or have issued therefrom; any extensions, substitutes, or renewals thereof; and the right to claim priority to the filing dates of the '708 Patent Family.

2. <u>Acceptance of Assigned Rights.</u> The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the assignment of rights of Assignor in Paragraph 1 above.

3. <u>Retention of Rights.</u> Assignor shall retain the remaining one-half of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the '708 Patent Family, and all future divisional, continuation,

26123831.9 01/30/2020

12

PATENT REEL: 052259 FRAME: 0052 continuation-in-part, and continuing prosecution applications that claim priority thereto, and any reexamination and reissue applications thereof; all international, regional, and foreign applications that claim priority to, are counterparts of, or otherwise correspond thereto; and the Letters Patent, both in the United States and in countries or regions foreign thereto, that may or shall issue or have issued therefrom; any extensions, substitutes, or renewals thereof; and the right to claim priority to the filing dates of the '708 Patent Family.

4. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> This document may be executed in two or more counterparts and may be delivered by facsimile or email, all of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties agree to execute and deliver any and all further documents and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to further effectuate the assignment of rights set forth in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

		BIGNOR: Octane Fitness, LLC	
		(signature)	
Place: Vancouver, WA	By:	Wayne Bolio (printed name of authorized agent of assignor)	
	Its:	Secretary (title)	

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNEE: Exerciting, LLC

Dated:	В	rad Olschansky	Digitally signed by Brad Olschansky DN± cr≔Brad Olschansky, o, ou, email=Exerfun@me.com, c=US Date:2020.02.04 1%:10:22-05'00'
	(signature)		
Place: Marietta, GA	By:	Brad Olschansky	
	-	(printed name of authoriz	zed agent of assignee)
	lts:	President	

(title)

26123831.9 01/30/2020

13

PATENT REEL: 052259 FRAME: 0053

**RECORDED: 03/30/2020**